MINUTES OF THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
March 4, 1983

A meeting of the House Appropriations Subcommittee on Edu-
cation was held on Friday, March 4, 1983 at 7:00 a.m. in Room
104 of the State Capitol. With  Chairman Rep. Esther G. Bengt-
son presiding, all members were present. The University System
unit modified requests were addressed.

The Chairman brought the Committee's attention to Exhibit "A,
which listed what the Committee had done thus far regarding total
general fund expenditures.

Chairman Bengtson directed the question to the unit Presi-
dents: "Are there some adjustments that could be made before
applying percentages to the total figure?" She referred the
Committee members to Exhibit "B," of March 3, 1983. She sub-
mitted that readjusting was necessary on the percentages, to get
to the amount of available revenue.

Neil Bucklew, President of the University of Montana, spoke.
UM would be affected substantially by the recommendation to fund
Instruction at 97% and Support at 95%. Each of the earlier
recommendations of the LFA and the OBPP put UM into a situation
whereby they would be involved in retrenchment and layoffs of
faculty and staff. With an all-time record enrollment, they felt
this was inappropriate to have to deal with. The current status
of UM, as far as the bottom line figures go, would enable them
to avoid retrenchment in 1984, but in 1985, they would be between
$600,000 - $750,000 short. UM alone would be affected in this
way; i.e., with a lay-off budget. In spite of the increased
enrollment, they would be faced with the loss of positions from
their current base. The enrollment estimates adopted put UM
200 students below where they currently are. He suggested that
enrollment be held constant at the 1983-4 level of 8,283 rather
than being reduced to 8,175 in 1985, as had been proposed. This
would enable them to avoid any retrenchment.

The Chairman pointed out that when what actually happened
at UM was compared to the rest of the units, the dollars were
not there. She said that if any adjusting was going to be done,
it should be recognized that the figures from which the Committee
was working might cause even further hardship to UM if the lower
percentage was adopted. She added that Dr. Bucklew's suggested
enrollment change would result in increased funding in 1985 of
$362,419 and no change in 1984.

Rep. Donaldson moved to retain a constant enrollment figure
for the two years of the biennium, at UM. He submitted that this
would be maintaining current level. The Chairman said it wasn't
the intent of the Committee to cause retrenchment.




Education Subcommittee Minutes Page two
March 4, 1983

Tom Crosser, OBPP, said his approach treated all of the
units equally. Because UM's enrollment currently and in the past
year was closer to their budgeted enrollment than was the case
with the rest of the units, any reduction in the current level;
i.e., a reduction from 100% (to 95% on instruction and 95% on
support, as the OBPP had recommended) would have a negative
effect for UM, and UM was the only unit that was taken well
below the current level.

Mr. Curt Nichols, LFA, agreed that the enrollment aspect
mentioned by Mr. Crosser did come into play when percentages of
the full instructional level are adopted. He pointed out that
even at 100%, UM was very close and if inflation was taken into
consideration, they would be above the 100%, in FY 1984. This
would mean that their student/faculty ratio was lower than the
guideline rates, their salaries are higher, or their instructional
support costs are higher.

The guestion was called for on Rep. Donaldson's motion;
motion carried unanimously.

Discussion took place regarding utility adjustments at the
units. Mr. Nichols said electricity had been treated equitably
Statewide. They discussed the individual problems that related
to local situations. There were adjustments which resulted; he
referred the Committee to the Commissioner of Higher Education's
handout which related to this. (Exhibit "D,"™ March 2, 1983)

For UM, there are two adjustments: utilities and custodial.

The utilities change relates to a doubling of the Missoula water
rate, and a substantial increase in sewage and garbage rates.

The figures they came up with were: $124,608 instead of $150,000
and $132,085 instead of $165,000. The custodial recommendation
is as shown on the Exhibit. The other adjustment is for MSU.

The figure of $165,000 is adjusted to $127,033, and $200,652 is
adjusted to $134,740.

Rep. Donaldson moved acceptance of the figures for MSU
and UM which Mr. Nichols had provided, for utilities base
adjustments. Motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Nichols said that currently there were no recommendations
for vacancy savings for the units of the University System. There
was general agreement not to address vacancy savings in the Univer-
sity System.

Dr. William Tietz, MSU President, asked Mr. Nichols if he
had looked at the head count adjustment for MSU. Mr. Nichols
said he had: MSU is projecting they would have had a head count
adjustment, had 1983 been used as the base year. Dr. Tietz said




Education Subcommittee Minutes Page three
March 4, 1983

the adjustment would amount to about a $100,000 difference in
funding. No motion was made to adjust the head count at MSU.

The Chairman brought up the suggestion that the formula
for the University System should be reviewed regularly. She
entertained input from those present regarding any changes they
felt should be made. Mr. Crosser said that the formula concept
would probably become more complicated in the future, as Dr.
Bucklew had suggested. He felt it was a workable system, al-
though it would need to be reviewed and adjusted regularly.

Mr. Nichols said that the mix between the incremental and the
formula areas had created a good deal of problems for the Com-
mittee.

Jeff Morrison, Chairman of the Board of Regents, commented.
He suggested that the formula might be worked on, by the LFA,
OBPP, and the Regents. Recommendations could be presented to
the Committee for the next biennium. This would not be an of-
ficial study.

Dr. Tietz pointed out that the formula was really only a
mechanism for generating dollars. The quality and management
issues were a matter of campus interpretation. He cautioned the
Committee not to get involved with individual quality determina-
tions.

Dr. Bucklew said what the units shared far exceeded what
they differed on. The formula was a helpful tool. It was im-
portant to learn how to use the tool, without it making the de-
cisions. He was in support of the Regents addressing the question
of how the formula was helping fund higher education and under-
stand higher education.

The Chairman pointed out that the formula could also be
manipulated, and this should be stopped. She entertained a
motion to recommend that the Board of Regents and the LFA and
any interested parties reexamine the formula. Rep. Donaldson
wanted to know if a letter could be directed to the next Interim
Finance Committee, to carry the responsibility for this. He so
moved. The Chairman added that she would also like to see OBPP
involved in the study. Motion carried unanimously.

The Unit Modifieds were then considered. The Chairman re-
ferred the Committee members to a list of the modifieds; see
Exhibit "B." She expressed uncertainty regarding whether any
of the modifieds could be addressed at the time, because of the
lack of funding available. She expressed desire to examine the
requests, however, and stressed that they were important to help
the University System work better.

Mr. Nichols brought out that there were two modifieds which




Education Subcommittee Minutes Page four
March 4, 1983

came in late and were not on the list, regarding the Law and
Pharmacy schools at UM. {They had been submitted after the
Regents' book was completed.)

Jeff Morrison said he had discussed the computer modifieds
with the units the previous afternoon. They tried to isolate
the needs into mainframe requests. As far as this area went,
Northern Montana College was in the most need. Although they
may not have the capacity the Regents desire, the rest of the
campuses all have mainframes. After this priority would be
expanding the capacities at MSU, UM, Montana Tech., and WMC.
There was discussion regarding leasing and how that would affect
NMC's ability to finance a mainframe purchase. Mr. Morrison
pointed out that lease expenses would have to be added into the
base, due to the pay-off period if such an approach was adopted.
The price of the computer was $321,000, for strictly the mainframe.

Regarding the Law and Pharmacy modified requests for UM, Dr.
Bucklew said they were willing to generate approximately $123,000
in income from a new special fee. 1In addition, they are re-
questing an appropriation over the biennium of $38,920 in 1984
and $154,835 in 1985. The Pharmacy modified was generated be-
cause of requirements on the national level for the implementation
of clinical experience. The State appropriation being requested
is $222,000 for the biennium. They were prepared to implement
a clinical fee that would generate $27,000 over the biennium.

The Board of Regents endorsed the recommendations, and were pre-
pared to make the fee changes, he added. He stressed that if the
modifieds were approved, moves needed to be made to ensure that
the fees wouldn't be lost within the total budget. Whatever

help the State would be able to provide would not affect their
decision to implement the special fees; the projects would just
be implemented at a slower rate. He requested that the Committee
at least provide language in the appropriations bill to preserve
the special fees for the purposes they were intended. The language
would reflect that fees generated for the legal education pro-
gram should be excluded from tuition and fee estimates for the
purposes of calculating general fund support.

The Chairman brought up the concern that had been expressed
regarding getting a computer network in place on a system-wide
basis.

The modification request for the computer upgrade at Northern
Montana College was discussed. In response to Rep. Peck, Dr.
James Erickson, President of NMC, explained that $321,000 would
cover hardware only; they need an additional $100,000 for a minimum
level of software. Mr. Morrison said his primary concern was to
get mainframes into place on the campuses. The level of funding
on software is a Committee decision. If the mainframe were leased
the cost would probably be about $100,000 per year on a five-
year lease, for mainframe and software.




Education Subcommittee Minutes Page five
March 4, 1983

Rep. Peck moved to adopt $421,000 for the computer program
at NMC, biennium total. Motion carried unanimously.

The Committee then addressed the language Dr. Bucklew
wanted inserted in the appropriations bill regarding the Law
and Pharmacy special fees. Dr. Irving Dayton, Commissioner of
Higher Education, commented. He pointed out that if the Legis-
lature wanted the University System to start making use of dif-
ferential fees, an incentive needed to be provided; otherwise,
the feeling is that the general fund was only being offset.
A way is needed to retain the money for that program specifically.
There are two alternatives: (1) earmark the fees; or (2) change
the productivity ratio so more appropriation is generated back
to the desired programs. He recommended the first alternative.

Sen. Haffey rose in support of Dr. Bucklew's request. He
wanted to know, however, if the changes could be implemented
without State funding. Dr. Bucklew said it would be a beginning.

Sen. Haffey moved that the language suggested by Dr. Bucklew
be adopted. Mr. Nichols said he knew what Dr. Bucklew wanted
to accomplish but he was unsure whether it would be effective
beyond the 1985 biennium. Sen. Haffey stressed that his intent
was to enable the Law and Pharmacy Programs to start the programs
to the extent they could with the fees.

The Chairman was in support of the idea, but expressed con-
cern that a policy of earmarking fees would be started. She was
in favor of differential fees but not earmarking them. Rep. Peck
submitted there was no advantage to having the special fees if
they couldn't be set aside, however. Discussion took place re-
garding the possible results in two years of action taken by the
Committee. Mr. Crosser said he didn't see a problem with separat-
ing out the special fee. Dr. Dayton said the problem they saw
was not in the first biennium. However, in the next biennium,
the special fee would be in the income base, and would then be
simply part of the general institutional support, and it would
disappear in the budgeting process. He submitted that rather
than having designated funds, the formula should be adjusted so
that subsequently it would generate back to the program the amount
being collected by the higher fee.

Dr. Bucklew said it seemed fairly simple to him: currently
they could institute the fee, but if there was no assurance from
the Legislature that the special fee would not be counted when
tuition and fees were calculated, there was no motivation for
them to institute the fee. He felt that this would be fairly
easy to handle. He acknowledged that the next Legislature might
change how the fee was handled, and this was his burden. How-
ever, with no language protecting the fee for the 1985 biennium,




Education Subcommittee Minutes Page six
March 4, 1983

he would not be willing to take the risk, and the program wouldn't
be implemented.

In response to Rep. Peck, Dr. Jack Mudd, Dean of the UM Law
School, said there was student support for the proposal, and the
students were willing to pay the additional money. They picked
an amount they felt they could support by private scholarship
funds for the students who could not pay the fee. He submitted
that the fee ($400 for the first year students) was not out of
line with other State institutions. The fee would be an additional
$150 for students currently enrolled.

The Chairman said she was more in support of designating the
fees rather than adjusting the formula.

The question was called for; motion carried unanimously.

The Chairman said she felt the Subcommittee couldn't look
at the rest of the modifieds, because of the budget constraints
the Committee was operating under.

Sen. Tveit asked Dr. Jim Erickson, NMC, if there was any
possibility of leasing an automotive dynamometer. He replied
that he saw no reason why this couldn't be done, and he would
check into it.

Dr. Fred DeMoney, President of Montana Tech., stated that
Jim Michelotti, Director of the Montana Tech. Computer Center,
wished to speak to their computer modified. He submitted there
should be some way for the LFA to take a look at who was really
at capacity as regarded computers in the University System.
Montana Tech. will have considerable burdens put on it if the
modified is not addressed. He felt the Committee should initiate
a study.

Mr. Jeff Morrison gave the Committee a run-down on the three
unit modifieds for computers: Montana Tech. needed $180,000;
MSU needed $600,000; and UM needed $340,000 to upgrade existing
computers. These are mainframe modifications to increase capacity.
The Chairman wanted to know what kind of evaluation the Board
of Regents did of computer needs. He replied that a study
had been done of the System needs, and the unit modifieds were
the result of what the Regents felt were their priorities; he
pointed out that the requests had originally been for much more.

Sen. Haffey wanted to know if the Regents had considered a
computer pool. He submitted that a ceiling was being placed
on the primary productivity tool of the University System.
Mr. Morrison suggested that possibly some sort of matching pool
could be established. Sen. Haffey wanted to know if there was




Education Subcommittee Minutes Page seven
March 4, 1983

a dollar amount of pool commitment the Committee could make that
would be matched by the Regents as suggested by Mr. Morrison.
The unit needs could be taken care of through the Regents'
decisions, beyond what the Committee had already covered. The
Chairman submitted that there were no dollars to do this.

Mr. Morrison said that if a matching pool was created,
the Regents' contriubtion would be by way of user fees within
the System. Studies have shown that computer access was going to
be costing students about $100 per year. He said he had no
hesitancy about having the users pay a portion of that cost.
He suggested that $500,000 - $750,000 wouldn't be an unrealizable
figure for the System to raise from user fees.

The Chairman suggested that the pool idea could be refined
in two years, and the subject could be addressed at that time.

There was general agreement that establishing a pool would
not be addressed at the present time. No motion was made.

Sen. Tveit said he would also like to address the weed issue.
He stressed that the noxious weeds problem was becoming greater
by the year. He felt this should be addressed, even with the
money shortages the Committee was facing.

The Chairman said the unit modifieds would not be considered
dead. There were many options that still had to be considered.
She was opposed to taking any action on the modifieds for the
present, however.

In response to Sen. Jacobson, Dr. J. R. Welsh, Agricultural
Experiment Station, said that the Agricultural Experiment
Station currently had a Weed research program on line, and ap-
proximately $350,000 had been allocated in FY 1982. The modifi-
cation request represents the amount of funding and the type
of personnel necessary to completely implement the research
team as it currently existed. Any additional funds that could
be made available for the program would make a significant impact.
He explained that the modification package had been put together
with the Dept. of Agriculture, the Agricultural Experiment Station,
and the Cooperative Extension Service, as a three-pronged ap-
proach. Each component has an area of responsibility.

Dr. Carl J. Hoffman, Cooperative Extension Service, said
that they needed a weed specialist, who would help apply research
findings in the filed. The Chairman said it was disappointing
not to be able to adequately address this issue. Sen. Tveit
said the problem was serious enough that it needed to be ad-
dressed, regardless of budget constraints. Sen. Jacobson said
that the problem might cost the State even more money to deal




Education Subcommittee Minutes Page eight
March 4, 1983

with in two years, if it was not addressed now. Dr. Welsh
stressed that the problem was not exclusively an agricultural
community problem: it was Statewide.

Rep. Donaldson pointed out that the budget was approximately
$50 million out of balance, and constitutionally, it had to be
balanced. He felt no more modifieds could be included unless
cuts were going to be made elsewhere. Discussion took place
regarding the wish to address the modifieds vs. the lack of money
needed to do this.

Dr. DeMoney, Montana Tech., commented that he was glad UM
had been granted a change in their enrollment forecast for 1985,
but he expressed the hope that when this was done the Committee
would also take into account those institutions that experienced
dramatic increases in their enrollment, so they weren't suffering
proportionately worse off. He submitted that while UM was trying
to maintain their faculty, Montana Tech. was trying to fund their
students. He felt that the students enrolled in colleges or
universities with rapidly increasing enrollments were being short-
changed. He also added that, regarding the computer issue,
Montana Tech. was getting "zapped" for good management because
of the formula funding approach.

Rep. Bengtson said the Subcommittee didn't want to put any
unit of the University System into a hardship case.

Mr. Morrison pointed out that the Committee had granted
an 8% increase in the University System budget in 1984, and about
a 3.5% increase in 1985. The enrollment increase they are
operating at is about 10%, on the other hand.

Rep. Ernst submitted that a general tax increase would be
the only way to fund the total State government adequately.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:55 a.m.

Mo e & Bglerr CLo,

"Rép. Esther G. Bengﬁaﬁn - Chairman

DA



VISITORS' REGISTER
HOUSE A Moyh. EQuc . Sub-commirree
177

BILL wD(b-SQSS/ Date S/V/EJ

U+ Md i Acatrion RED we s C
SPONSOR . L/A)/ ) ;HA-,eﬁQ - 7S
{ i
. NAME RESIDENCE REPRESENTING ! sup- | oOP-
i . _PORT | POSE
—
( |/ .

it 01 A Y (ZszMﬁz LJ ”‘! NS ﬂSU Wi

5o He

ML Bireee o Worie,

lgiﬂdr»w(iva

ﬂ// 3'/(

77 T

!
L

//Q /M J;_
I

‘j‘,m Zlmlm/n % /! S L
LAJ IR S o HavrE AEA €
LQR Mors e Havree AS NMC f

fﬁw JW{/

z//vwi”f/QQ@WM%%

fd:/zyéz/;ﬁé/ué

ﬁw%

W&Ja

U A

o Stz f)socla Ry
&L/vx ;A/QZAVA~, i Z§€y240¢4°~\\, /hﬁ S/ é
M// %/Af/ Ly lL Boosiida, My )
J‘Lg J?QJ,“, i f’;Z/UAm msy -
M "h o i ) 7
[Fad D/@«L /52/7. 5075 ¢ S
bg" 0 Mo ‘ X B
_ [M/ //ww | e // e il
< ,/?f, 3 ﬁ/f /Cfgwyfxf“ 7 [l
—La SN LL& Ly ]

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS,

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

Form CS-33
1-81

ASK SECRETARY FOR LONGER FORM.



VISITORS' REGISTER

HOUSE COMMITTEE
BILL Date
SPONSOR
[ i’ :
, NAME RESIDENCE | REPRESENTING : OoP-
POSE

erLh Rk {le() Muzsanla L. r mdf%&

4o ;m

SM& BMWM Ny .Crnno{ ‘L«U/

E&m}) r S\ucr\) (,Q*}Q\Q..

SUP-

PORT

< a L/
ﬂ()ﬁw m»u/[pw wau 1,/’4‘%““ : —
V4

"

v

Loloss Leatd] D)) llom wm |
/( =S MM Al ¢ rtc e
: ! Py ! L |
’%\‘MW ‘Lu"\a 2R EX ‘ %ﬁ‘\ AR LRSS
.\-ols/f*“k" i'ﬂ) B, L M -
'fvéﬂ/;zz 77«J7¢ L AZ?-“K¢¢¢45- /¢?§Z%~‘ - ?
; i { i
: 7 7 | A g ' e S
'/7§;ﬂ 4ééﬂb g T, ; ‘ = ;
‘ g‘\va«'\ \{Q\QL\({? 3. A | ms et T ]
| ——
4
| |
—+ g |
*Y ———

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR LONGER FORM.
PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

Form CS-33
1-81



S/ /#3

_Td 4 7u J\/
Froms Cur?
2

Ge v\;:'ovr\ L
— ]9384
-~ ovuer ’(u.,-..:;,'.-'f-;'J

¢ opvord Level

Lower Tiodron ® 1,225,505
Lower Tndiwec) Cosd Revorriies 832,000
Loweor Millege )888 000
Lowor Othev Revowves 101, 6086
TeTnl Revewsoe fa/, Inced ‘7’ 7%, 565

\Ims)rucl/ow 33,5'11)69.1
Swpport 1,515,327
Seholnng bips ~(537220)
Resenper 8oo00
Poblic Sevvte

—_— Y —

Iu o’wec‘) Ccs—} IQe{pw)mw (/g/) ] (}2% 600)
ToTnt l:xlao.wd). fore Z-mc_mucfs 3}7qu¢/1{8

ToTnl Goms Fud Tomp acl 8,4710/3

MoDIFIEDS

onrk STU{\)' 58] 580
CO”WWW e won A4 7 5¢7

B
GF IM/M(/ Iy,.(, Z‘.—J'*? mﬂd,flvés j 3Q0)Q09

et A

Currnf\} 4[’,‘ /us o 7“.:“-4(, {und §on C°I)€7‘g

Fowd

Brewmivim ——

eutr (Usesny

_ Exzcu‘!:uQ4‘

*(2,2883v3)
_C 1i7000)
), 808, 122,

Yss 348

(111 813)

3,923,66Y
. 3,155,288

(s¢1)
5%1q4,197)

386,967 )
60!, 200

—_—

6,945 325

LE634E)

531,580
247 608

7634 6 10

———  _ ©



MODIFIED REQUESTS

Agency
Universities/Colleges

EMC:
System Analyst
MCMST:
Computer Center Acgademic Needs
Instructional Scientific Equipment
MSU:
Instructional Computing System
Writing Skilis Center
Water Resources Research Center
UM:
MBA in Billings
Computer Equipment
Public Radio (KUFM)
NMC:
Computer Upgrade
Automotive Dynamometer
wMC:
Rural Education Center
Computer Equipment
Miles Community College:
Power Plant Tech. Prog. Coordinator

Experiment Stations

Agricultural Experiment Station:
Weed Research
Cooperative Extension Service:
Weed Management
Forestry Experiment Station:
Renovation of Lubrecht Buildings
Bureau of Mines:
Resource Date. Management System
Ground Water and Mineral Resources
Cooperative Programs with U.S5.G.S.

SubEd:cm:x

FY 1984

$ 32,910

94,800
192,000

400,000
114,000
113,078
254,009
418,500

15,000

-0-
80,100

64,280
32,650

31,271

$129,390
59,700
16,125
132,500

70,000
65,000

/¥ 3

= k3

FY 1985

$ 32,910

238,800
140,000

350,000
120,000
106,903
194,007
248,100

15,000

550,000
500

67,240
-O_.

31,091

$142,869
63,896
9,157
68,000

74,000
65,000

/7- r-@)

Total

Biennium

$ 65,820

333,600
332,000

750,000
234,000
219,981
448,016
666,600

30,000

550,000
80,600

131,520
32,650

62,362

$272,259
123,596
25,282
200,500

144,000
130,000





